ORDINANCE # 817

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING EXHIBIT E, FEE SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON CODE OF ORDINANCES

SECTION 1.

The Council of the City of Princeton hereby ordains that the following additions and amendments to Appendix E of the City Ordinances (Fee Schedule) are established:

The Council of the City of Princeton hereby ordains that the following revision to the fee schedule is established: (red indicates additions and strikethrough indicates deletions.)

FIRE DEPARTMENT:	
Daycare/Foster Care Inspection	\$50.00
Chimney Fire w/ Extension into the house	\$500.00
Chimney Fire w/ NO extension into the house	\$250.00
False Alarms - Commercial	2 per year free, \$150.00 each thereafter
False Alarms - Residential	2 per year free, \$150.00 each thereafter
Firefighters/EMTs	\$15.00/hr \$12.00/hr per FF
Fire Reports	Per Statute
Fire Department Response to Fires, Illegal burning, Vehicle	\$300/hr
Accidents or Medicals	
Grass Fire	Per DNR Contract
Illegal Burning	\$250.00
Knox Box Surface Mount	\$453.00
Knox Box Flush Mount	\$508.00
Loads of Water	\$150.00 per load
Structure Burns (requested) -Requested structure / training	\$500.00
burns	
Responses to motor vehicle accidents	\$300.00/1st hr.
With extrication	\$4 00.00
(or other emergencies involving a motor vehicle within city limits)	-\$100.00/ ea. addtl. hr.
Safety Trailer rental	\$200.00/week
Sign / Speed Trailer rental	\$250.00/week
raining Burns: Permit fees, inspection fees, removal of asbestos and cleanup are the responsibility of the property owner.	
Structure Fire	\$500.00
Supplies Foam – Class A	\$40.00/gal
Supplies Foam – Class B AFFF AR	\$60.00/gal
Traffic Control	\$250.00 Hour
Vehicle Fire	\$250.00
*Base Charge: For fire runs involving a minimum of time, equipment, and firefighter hours, the City reserves the option of	
charging a base fee of \$300 to \$500.	
Minimum Standards / Charge for Engine Types	Per Current DNR Contract

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. this ordinance of the City of Princeton shall be effective upon its approval and summary publication which shall read as follows:

Ordinance #817 amends Appendix E Fee Schedule in regard to the Fire Department. To see a full copy of the ordinance, a copy is available at Princeton City Hall 705 Second Street North; Princeton MN 55371. 763-389-2040.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 27st day of January, 2022.

ATTEST:	
	Thom Walker; Mayor
Shawna Jenkins Tadych; City Clerk	